
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-925 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:3/20/2023 Department of Public Works

On agenda: Final action:5/10/2023

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Lina T. Ramey
and Associates, Inc. for additional engineering design services on Wheatland Road from the city limits
to University Hills Boulevard - Not to exceed $162,245.18, from $655,815.79 to $818,060.97 -
Financing: Street and Transportation (A) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Fund) ($116,135.18),
Water Capital Improvement F Fund ($22,225.02) and Wastewater Capital Improvement G Fund
($23,884.98)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 8

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: May 10, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 8

DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works

EXECUTIVE: Dr. Robert Perez

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Lina T. Ramey
and Associates, Inc. for additional engineering design services on Wheatland Road from the city
limits to University Hills Boulevard - Not to exceed $162,245.18, from $655,815.79 to $818,060.97 -
Financing: Street and Transportation (A) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Fund) ($116,135.18),
Water Capital Improvement F Fund ($22,225.02) and Wastewater Capital Improvement G Fund
($23,884.98)

BACKGROUND

Lina T. Ramey and Associates, Inc. was established in 1998 in Dallas, Texas and their current
corporate headquarters is located in Farmers Branch, Texas. On March 27, 2019, City Council
authorized a professional services contract with Lina T. Ramey and Associates, Inc. for preliminary
engineering design to develop an alignment study for three alternative alignments, environmental
constraints analysis, data collection and analysis, conceptual drainage, documenting major utilities
and potential impacts, and traffic projections for establishing a new roadway for Wheatland Road
City of Dallas Printed on 4/27/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-925, Version: 1

and potential impacts, and traffic projections for establishing a new roadway for Wheatland Road
from the city limits to University Hills Boulevard by Resolution No. 19-0411.

The alignment study began April 2019 and was completed October 2019. The alternative alignments
were presented to the public for input on the selection and Alignment B was selected as the preferred
alignment.

On June 24, 2020, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional
services contract with Lina T. Ramey and Associates, Inc. to provide additional engineering design
services for the construction of a new four-lane undivided roadway with reinforced concrete
pavement, curb, gutter, bicycle/pedestrian facilities, intersection reconstruction, water, storm
drainage, a new bridge, culvert and street lighting on Wheatland Road from the city limits to
University Hills Boulevard by Resolution No. 20-0977.

During design, it became necessary to modify the alignment of the Wheatland Road connection to
University Hills Boulevard. Also, additional water and wastewater improvements are being added to
the project scope.

This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with
Lina T. Ramey and Associates, Inc. for additional survey, geotechnical, environmental, traffic signal,
water and wastewater design services necessary to complete the design of Wheatland Road from
the city limits to University Hills Boulevard.

If this action is delayed or deferred, it would delay the implementation of Wheatland Road from the
city limits to University Hills Boulevard, thus delaying implementation of the 2017 Bond Program and
other Dallas Water Utilities’ projects in the area.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design July 2019
Complete Design August 2023
Begin Construction April 2024
Complete Construction October 2025

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On March 27, 2019, the City Council authorized a professional services contract with Lina T. Ramey
and Associates, Inc. to provide the preliminary engineering design to develop three alignments for the
Wheatland Road from the city limits to University Hills Boulevard, in an amount not to exceed
$65,000.00, by Resolution No.19-0411.

On June 24, 2020, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional
services contract with Lina T. Ramey and Associates, Inc. to provide additional engineering design
services for Wheatland Road from the city limits to University Hills Boulevard, in an amount not to
exceed $590,815.79, increasing the contract amount from $65,000.00 to $655,815.79, by Resolution
No. 20-0977.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2023 FY 2024 Future Years

Street and Transportation (A) Fund  (2017
General Obligation Bond Funds)

$116,135.18 $0.00 $0.00

Water Capital Improvement F Funds $  22,225.02 $0.00 $0.00

Wastewater Capital Improvement G Fund $  23,884.98 $0.00 $0.00

Total $162,245.18 $0.00 $0.00

City of Dallas Printed on 4/27/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-925, Version: 1
Fund FY 2023 FY 2024 Future Years

Street and Transportation (A) Fund  (2017
General Obligation Bond Funds)

$116,135.18 $0.00 $0.00

Water Capital Improvement F Funds $  22,225.02 $0.00 $0.00

Wastewater Capital Improvement G Fund $  23,884.98 $0.00 $0.00

Total $162,245.18 $0.00 $0.00

Design Contract
Engineering Service Contract $  65,000.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 $590,815.79
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 (this action) $162,245.18

Total $818,060.97

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on October 22,
2008, by Resolution No. 08-282, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal

$162,245.18 Architecture & Engineering 25.66%*

M/WBE Subcontracting % M/WBE Overall % M/WBE Overall Participation $

69.09% 75.26% $112,100.00

· *This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development M/WBE Policy

· This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

· Lina T. Ramey and Associates, Inc. - Local; Workforce - 72.39% Local

OWNER

Lina T. Ramey and Associates, Inc.
3320 Belt Line Road
Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

Lina T. Ramey, P.E., President

MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 4/27/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

